
 

 

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Thursday, 17 July 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8032 

CELG.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

Private pre-meeting (09.00-09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) 

Bill:  Evidence  Session 1: Lesley Griffiths, Minister for Local Government 

and Government Business (09.15-10.45) (Pages 1 - 222)  

Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Local Government and Government Business  

Lynne Schofield, Head of the Violence Against Women and Domestic Abuse Team  

Rhys Davies, Lawyer  

3 Papers to note  (Pages 223 - 232) 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: Items 5 and 6   

5 Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Bill -  Discussion of evidence and future evidence sessions (10.45-

11.00) (Pages 233 - 236) 

6 Holiday Caravan Sites (Wales) Bill: Key Issues (11.00 - 12.00) (Pages 

237 - 267) 



Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 
CELG(4)-23-14 Paper 1 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Pack Page 2



Gender-based Violence, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence

(Wales) Bill

Policy intent of regulations and 
other subordinate legislation 

made under the Bill

July 2014

Pack Page 3



2

Contents

Introduction 2

Policy Intent Statements

Directions under section 5 (review of local strategies)- 3

Regulations under section 6 (regarding additional information -
which must be taken into account in preparing local strategies)

5

Directions under section 16 (to secure compliance with guidance -
issued under section 12)

7

Order under section 22 (appoin
[...]
, domestic abuse  and sexual 
violence specifically. The Welsh Ministers would, therefore, be able to exercise the 
regulation power in subsection (2) to prescribe additional information or further
assessments be undertaken, if the combination of these needs assessments proves 
insufficient. 

Pack Page 8



7

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS:
The arrangements for local needs and strategic assessments are prescribed by the 
following legislation:

Section 14 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014; and-
Regulations made under section 6 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.-

INTERDEPENDENCIES AND LINKS TO OTHER POWERS/REGULATIONS:

N/A

Pack Page 9



8

DIRECTIONS RELATING TO: In certain circumstances, to direct relevant 
authorities to comply with statutory guidance.

SECTION: 16(2)
DESCRIPTION OF THE POWER

Section 16 (2) gives the Welsh Minister’s power to direct a relevant authority to take 
any action which the Welsh Ministers consider appropriate for the purpose of 
securing the exercise of functions by the authority in accordance with the statutory 
guidance issued to the relevant authority.  

The power can only be exercised if, in relation to a policy statement issued by a 
relevant authority (under section 15 of the Bill), the Welsh Ministers consider the 
authority’s alternative policy for the exercise of functions (in whole or in part) is not 
likely to contribute to the pursuit of the purpose of the Bill.

The Welsh Ministers may direct the relevant authority to take any action for the 
purpose of securing the exercise of functions by the authority in accordance with the 
statutory guidance issued to the authority in accordance with this Act.

This power is not subject to any Assembly procedure.

WHY THE POWER IS REQUIRED

This direction power provides that a relevant authority, subject to a direction under 
this section, must comply with it, and provides the Welsh Ministers with the flexibility 
to react quickly to secure compliance with guidance is
[...]
nt 

2 

 

 

 

 

Housing (Wales) 

Bill 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Minister for 

Housing and 

Regeneration 

 

 

 

Additional information following 

the in-year scrutiny session on 

June 19 2014 

3 Holiday Caravan 

Sites (Wales) Bill  

 

Darren Millar AM  

 

Additional information in relation 

to the Holiday Caravan Sites 

(Wales) Bill 

 

 

Pack Page 223

Agenda Item 3



 

Carl Sargeant AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Tai ac Adfywio 
Minister for Housing and Regeneration 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300 

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400 

                Correspondence.Carl.Sargeant@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper 

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: SF/CS/1028/14  

Christine Chapman AM 
Chair 
Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 
 
   

 
Dear Christine 
 

In year Scrutiny Session: 19 June 2014 

 
Thank you for your letter of 26 June following my evidence session on 19 June. 
 
During the session we agreed that I would write to you on the following issues: 
 
Affordable Housing 

 
The definition of affordable housing in Wales, used for the purposes of the data collection 
for the 10,000 affordable housing target, is included within Planning Policy Wales – 
Technical Advice Note 2:- 
 

“The definition of ‘affordable housing’ for the purpose of the land use planning 
system as described in this Technical Advice Note is housing where there are secure 
mechanisms in place to ensure that it is accessible to those who cannot afford 
market housing, both on first occupation and for subsequent occupiers. However, it is 
recognised that some schemes may provide for stair casing to full ownership and 
where this is the case there must be secure arrangements in place to ensure the 
recycling of capital receipts to provide replacement affordable housing. Aff
[...]
e changes.   
 
I have noted a concern raised by the Caravan Club that paragraph 4 of Schedule 1 refers to 
holiday caravan sites ‘owned’ by an organisation which holds a certificate of exemption.  
They have pointed out that the equivalent part of the 1960 Act refers instead to sites 
‘occupied’ by organisations with exemption certificates. 
 
The use of ‘owner’ does not make any substantive change to the position as set out in the 
1960 Act.  This is because the Bill (Section 5) defines the meaning of ‘owner’ in the same 
substantive way that ‘occupier’ is defined in the 1960 Act.  The change in terminology is 
simply for consistency with that used in the Mobile Homes (Wales) Act 2013 and to reflect 
modern legislative drafting conventions. 
 
I trust that this letter is of assistance to the Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Darren Millar AM  

Pack Page 232



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 233

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 237

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 242

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Bill:  Evidence  Session 1: Lesley Griffiths, Minister for Local Government and Government Business
	Policy Intent Statement for Gender-based Violence Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Bill (A) PDF (3).pdf
	Policy Intent Statement for Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Bill (A).docx

	Multi Agency Fora Guidance - English (A) pdf.pdf
	Multi Agency Fora Guidance - English (A) for pdf.doc

	National Training Framework Guidance - English (A) PDF.pdf
	National Training Framework Guidance - English (A) for PDF.doc

	Ask and Act guidance - English (A) PDF.pdf
	Ask and Act guidance - English (A) for PDF.doc

	Research Service Briefing

	3 Papers to note
	CELG(4)-23-14 Paper 2
	CELG(4)-23-14 Paper 3

	5 Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Bill -  Discussion of evidence and future evidence sessions
	6 Holiday Caravan Sites (Wales) Bill: Key Issues
	Summary of evidence






Minutes of the meeting


 

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 17 July 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 12.00 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_17_07_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Christine Chapman AM (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews AM 

Peter Black AM 

Jocelyn Davies AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Gwyn R Price AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Lesley Griffiths AM, The Minister for Local Government 

and Government Business 

Rhys Davies, Welsh Government 

Lynn Schofield, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Deputy Clerk) 

Matthew Richards (Legal Advisor) 

Hannah Johnson (Researcher) 

 

  



 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public.  

 

2 Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) 

Bill:  Evidence  Session 1: Lesley Griffiths, Minister for Local Government 

and Government Business  

2.1 The committee received evidence from Lesley Griffiths, Minister for Local 

Government and Government Business. 

 

2.2 During the session, the Minister agreed to provide the following: 

 

 information on the sanctions available to the courts in cases where relevant 

authorities do not comply with the statutory guidance issued under the Bill. 

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The Committee noted the papers. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business: Items 5 and 6  

4.1 The Committee agreed the Motion. 

 

5 Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) 

Bill -  Discussion of evidence and future evidence sessions  

5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received from Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister 

for Local Government Business, and her officials   

 

6 Holiday Caravan Sites (Wales) Bill: Key Issues  

6.1 The Committee discussed the Holiday Caravan Sites (Wales) Bill: Key Issues 

 


